payable beginning April 1, 1997. 106 

(6)  In addition to the salary provided for in subsection (1) 107 

of this section, the Board of Supervisors of Hinds County shall 108 

pay an annual supplement to the sheriff of the county in an amount 109 

equal to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00).  The Legislature 110 

finds and declares that the annual supplement authorized by this 111 

subsection is justified in such county for the following reasons: 112 

(a)  Hinds County has the greatest population of any 113 

county, two hundred fifty-four thousand four hundred forty-one 114 

(254,441) by the 1990 census, being almost one hundred thousand 115 

(100,000) more than the next most populous county; 116 

(b)  Hinds County is home to the State Capitol and the 117 

seat of all state government offices; 118 

(c)  Hinds County is the third largest county in 119 

geographic area, containing eight hundred seventy-five (875) 120 

square miles; 121 

(d)  Hinds County is comprised of two (2) judicial 122 

districts, each having a courthouse and county office buildings; 123 

(e)  There are four (4) resident circuit judges, four 124 

(4) resident chancery judges, and three (3) resident county judges 125

[...]

county for the following reasons:  183 

(a)  The Mississippi Department of Corrections operates 184 

and maintains the South Mississippi Correctional Facility within 185 

the county; 186 

(b)  In 1996, additional facilities to house another one 187 

thousand four hundred sixteen (1,416) male offenders were 188 

constructed at the South Mississippi Correctional Facility within 189 

the county; and 190 

(c)  The patrolling of the state properties located 191 

within the county has imposed additional duties on the sheriff 192